

CITY HALL • ONE CITY HALL PLAZA • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the Mayor Honorable Sheng Thao (510) 238-3141 FAX (510) 238-4731 TDD (510) 238-3254

Letter of Appointment

June 18, 2024

Dear President Bas and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter Section 601, the Mayor has appointed the following persons as members of the following board or commission, subject to City Council confirmation:

Affordable Housing & Infrastructure (Measure KK/U) Public Oversight Committee

Jason Gumataotao, to serve a three-year term beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2026, filling the vacant seat previously held by Baldomero Gonzalez.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Mayor Sheng Thao

City of Oakland Boards & C	Commissions		Submit	Date: May 28, 2024
Profile				•
Jason First Name	Gumataotao Last Name			
Email Address				
Street Address		Suite or Apt		
City		State	Postal Code	
What City Council distance ✓ District 6	rict do you live in?			-
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone	_		
IBEW Local Union 595 Employer	Organizer			
Which Boards would ye	ou like to apply for?			
Affordable Housing & Infra	structure Bond Public Oversi	ight Committee : Subm	nitted	-
Interests & Experience	ces			•
_	r qualifications and par or commission's mission	-	e to the	
	orkforce Development Board A1 Advisory Committee in m sure N Commission.			-
_	sume or curriculum vita erred.) Alternatively, yo ovided below.			_
Upload a Resume				
Please paste the text of	of your resume or curric	culum vitae below.		

Please click the acknowledgement below.

Service on City of Oakland boards, commissions, and committees may require filings of the FPPC's Statements of Economic Interest (Form 700). Upon appointment and determination of filing status, I will comply with all filing obligations.

☑ I Agree *

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY MAYOR SHENG THAO

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF JASON GUMATAOTAO AS A MEMBER OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PUBLIC OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2016, the City Council of the City of Oakland ("City") adopted Resolution No. 86335 C.M.S., which submitted to the November 8, 2016 statewide general election a proposed ordinance to authorize the issuance of \$600 million in general obligation bonds to fund various City infrastructure and affordable housing projects ("the 2016 Infrastructure Bond" or "Measure KK"); and

WHEREAS, Oakland voters adopted Measure KK at the November 8, 2016 election; and

WHEREAS, Measure KK requires that the City Council establish a new Board or Commission or assign to an existing Board or Commission the responsibility for citizen oversight of Measure KK; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 13619 C.M.S., which formally established, pursuant to Charter Section 601, the Affordable Housing & Infrastructure Public Oversight Committee ("Committee") and prescribed the functions, duties, powers and terms of its members; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 89314 C.M.S., which submitted to the November 8, 2022 general election a proposed ordinance to authorize the issuance of \$850 million in general obligation bonds to fund City infrastructure and affordable housing projects (the "2022 Affordable Housing and Infrastructure Bond" or "Measure U"); and

WHEREAS, Oakland voters adopted Measure U at the November 8, 2002 election; and

WHEREAS, Measure U requires that the City Council assign to the Affordable Housing & Infrastructure Bonds Public Oversight Committee the responsibility for citizen oversight of Measure U; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 13742 C.M.S., which assigns to the Committee the responsibility for oversight of Measure U; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Nos. 13619 C.M.S. and 13742 C.M.S., the Committee shall be comprised of nine members that are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council in accordance with Charter Section 601; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Nos. 13619 C.M.S. and 13742 C.M.S., each Councilmember may nominate one Committee member to be appointed by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Dan Kalb has recommended the appointment of Jason Gumataotao; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Sheng Thao hereby appoints Jason Gumataotao as a member of the Committee, subject to confirmation by the City Council; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of the following individual to the Affordable Housing & Infrastructure Public Oversight Committee as set forth below:

Jason Gumataotao, to serve a three-year term beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2026, filling the vacant seat previously filled by Baldomero Gonzalez.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, JENKINS, KALB, KAPLAN, RAMACHANDRAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION – 3354666v2/MJM

ATTEST:

ASHA REED
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the
City of Oakland, California